The book values of the financial instruments are divided into the following classes:

€’000 Book value   Fair value

  31.03.2014 31.03.2013 31.03.2014 31.03.2013

Trade receivables 65,517 53,121 65,517 53,121

Other receivables 7,427 8,106 7,427 8,106

of which hedging instruments 116 533 116 533

Cash and cash equivalents 38,815 36,464 38,815 36,464

Securities 0 1,000 0 1,000

Financial assets 111,759 98,691 111,759 98,691

Trade payables 14,581 14,995 14,581 14,995

Liabilities to financial institutions 96,881 78,760 96,881 78,760

Other liabilities 56,983 56,737 56,983 56,737

of which hedging instruments 293 482 293 482

Financial liabilities 168,445 150,492 168,445 150,492

Hedging instruments at fair value are measured using the market price method, taking into account generally observ-

able input parameters (such as exchange and interest rates). This method is the equivalent of Level 2 pursuant to

IFRS 13.81 et seq.

The following table shows the assignment of assets and liabilities to categories according to IAS 39:

€’000 Balance sheet amount  Fair value  Net result
on the income statement

  31.03.2014 31.03.2013 31.03.2014 31.03.2013 31.03.2014 31.03.2013

Loans and receivables 111,759 97,691 111,759 97,691 244 468

Assets available for sale 0 1,000 0 1,000 3 8

Financial assets 111,759 98,691 111,759 98,691 247 476
Liabilities held for trading 293 482 293 482 225 183

Other financial liabilities 168,152 150,010 168,152 150,010 -2,372 -2,738

Financial liabilities 168,445 150,492 168,445 150,492 -2,147 -2,555

122

The net result mainly includes interest, dividends as well as income and expenditure from derivative financial instruments.

Contingent liabilities

Investment projects initiated during the reporting year resulted in commitments in the amount of € 3,562 thousand

(previous year: € 4,239 thousand). These investments will be concluded in financial year 2014/2015.

Various companies in GESCO Group are required to maintain specific covenants.

There are no ongoing legal disputes that are expected to result in an effect on income in excess of the provisions that

have already been established. The guarantees received are within industry standards. Where claims are expected,

provisions have been established for the expected amounts based on current information.

Rental and lease agreements

The following payment obligations exist for finance lease arrangements:

€’000 Total 2014/15 2015/16-
2018/19

2019/20 &
following years

Minimum lease payments 546 273 273 0

Discounting amount 41 30 11 0

Cash amount 505 243 262 0

Some of the lease agreements contain purchase options to acquire the leased items at the end of the lease term.

Rental and lease agreements (operating leases) have been concluded for buildings as well as other plant, fixtures

and fittings. Related rental and lease payments amounted to € 3,674 thousand for the reporting year (previous year:

€ 3,884 thousand).

Due dates for the minimum lease payments arising from operating leases and rental agreements are as follows:

€’000 2013/2014 2012/2013

Up to one year 3,179 3,170

One to five years 6,404 6,758

Over five years 5,311 5,371